
2024-2025 NC State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 29, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-7   Conf: 16-2   Home: 18-0   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 3-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 James, Aziaha 35-34 1091 31.2 238-535 .445 76-228 .333 75-100 .750 26 145 171 4.9 64 0 92 70 11 40 627 17.9
35 Brooks, Zoe 34-34 1081 31.8 184-398 .462 20-71 .282 96-127 .756 21 138 159 4.7 61 0 126 73 18 45 484 14.2
22 Rivers, Saniya 35-35 1193 34.1 165-394 .419 25-92 .272 60-89 .674 32 200 232 6.6 40 0 134 66 46 57 415 11.9
21 Hayes, Madison 35-35 1122 32.1 124-272 .456 57-138 .413 77-94 .819 71 179 250 7.1 42 0 30 25 21 24 382 10.9
03 Jones, Zamareya 30-2 502 16.7 78-197 .396 35-100 .350 23-38 .605 5 39 44 1.5 33 0 44 44 10 12 214 7.1
18 Trygger, Tilda 34-23 757 22.3 91-175 .520 10-37 .270 31-43 .721 70 96 166 4.9 50 0 16 30 22 10 223 6.6
01 Awou, Lorena 31-0 270 8.7 40-78 .513 0-0 .000 19-51 .373 42 36 78 2.5 45 0 4 31 11 12 99 3.2
42 Collier, Mallory 29-11 330 11.4 43-75 .573 0-0 .000 4-20 .200 37 31 68 2.3 48 0 4 26 5 4 90 3.1
00 Quigley, Devyn 33-0 273 8.3 31-77 .403 11-30 .367 11-15 .733 23 19 42 1.3 14 0 19 12 0 6 84 2.5
24 Steele, Laci 23-0 158 6.9 14-42 .333 9-27 .333 2-3 .667 0 20 20 0.9 10 0 4 4 0 7 39 1.7
15 Williamson, Lizzy 5-1 35 7.0 4-8 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 8 10 2.0 1 0 0 3 0 1 8 1.6
11 Cox, Maddie 30-0 238 7.9 8-32 .250 4-21 .190 5-8 .625 14 36 50 1.7 16 0 8 13 5 3 25 0.8
Total 35 7050 201.4 1020-2283 .447 247-744 .332 403-588 .685 411 1035 1446 41.3 424 0 481 407 149 221 2690 76.86
Opponents 35 7050 201.4 873-2265 .385 236-785 .301 296-405 .731 382 936 1318 37.7 593 13 403 489 111 199 2278 65.09

Team Statistics NCSU OPP
SCORING 2690 2278
    Points Per Game 76.9 65.1
    Scoring Margin 11.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1020-2283 873-2265
    Field Goal Pct .447 .385
3 POINT FG-ATT 247-744 236-785
    3PT FG Pct .332 .301
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 403-588 296-405
    FT Pct .685 .731
    FT Made Per Game 11.5 8.5
REBOUNDS 1446 1318
    Rebounds Per Game 41.3 37.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.7 –
ASSISTS 481 403
    Assists Per Game 13.7 11.5
TURNOVERS 407 489
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 14.0
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 221 199
    Steals Per Game 6.3 5.7
BLOCKS 149 111
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 3.2
ATTENDANCE 93,219 35,003
    Dates/Avg Per Date 18-5,179 10-3,500
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 7-8,792

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
NC State 684 606 718 662 8 12 2690
Opponents 531 574 585 577 8 3 2278

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 ETSU W 80-55 4,291
11/10/24 vs South Carolina L 57-71 15,424
11/14/24 KENT ST. W 79-51 4,368
11/17/24 at TCU L 73-76 3,220
11/21/24 COASTAL CAROLINA W 89-68 4,206
11/25/24 vs Southern U. W 77-47 267
11/27/24 vs LSU L 65-82 327
12/05/24 OLE MISS W 68-61 5,500
12/08/24 OLD DOMINION W 86-55 5,500
12/11/24 DAVIDSON W 59-57 4,789

* 12/15/24 at Louisville W 72-42 9,116
12/19/24 JAMES MADISON W 61-47 5,500

* 12/29/24 CLEMSON W 83-79 5,500
* 01/05/25 BOSTON COLLEGE W 91-52 5,500
* 01/09/25 at California L 71-78 1,874
* 01/12/25 at Stanford W 81-67 3,735
* 01/16/25 PITTSBURGH W 83-67 5,500
* 01/19/25 VIRGINIA W 73-68 5,500
* 01/23/25 at Syracuse W 74-66 2,445
* 01/26/25 VIRGINIA TECH W 85-57 5,500
* 01/30/25 at Wake Forest W 90-83 1,785
* 02/03/25 DUKE W 89-83 5,500
* 02/09/25 at Florida St. W 97-74 2,458
* 02/13/25 MIAMI (FL) W 76-74 5,500
* 02/16/25 at North Carolina L 65-66 6,319
* 02/20/25 at Georgia Tech W 83-68 2,858
* 02/23/25 NOTRE DAME W 104-95 5,500
* 02/27/25 WAKE FOREST W 78-57 5,500
* 03/02/25 at SMU W 69-45 1,193

03/07/25 vs Georgia Tech W 73-72 16,416
03/08/25 vs North Carolina W 66-55 10,894
03/09/25 vs Duke L 62-76 11,823
03/22/25 VERMONT W 75-55 4,871
03/24/25 MICHIGAN ST. W 83-49 4,694
03/28/25 vs LSU L 73-80 6,396

* = Conference game



2024-2025 NC State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 29, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-2   Home: 9-0   Away: 7-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 James, Aziaha 18-18 573 31.8 132-287 .460 40-121 .331 29-45 .644 11 76 87 4.8 28 0 51 35 5 19 333 18.5
35 Brooks, Zoe 18-18 577 32.1 105-224 .469 12-36 .333 63-73 .863 17 75 92 5.1 34 0 79 41 11 25 285 15.8
21 Hayes, Madison 18-18 621 34.5 76-161 .472 31-79 .392 47-57 .825 41 99 140 7.8 22 0 21 14 10 14 230 12.8
22 Rivers, Saniya 18-18 631 35.1 87-200 .435 12-46 .261 35-55 .636 11 114 125 6.9 23 0 80 36 27 33 221 12.3
18 Trygger, Tilda 18-17 474 26.3 62-114 .544 8-23 .348 22-31 .710 44 66 110 6.1 34 0 10 19 13 6 154 8.6
03 Jones, Zamareya 14-0 221 15.8 31-77 .403 13-38 .342 10-17 .588 2 13 15 1.1 17 0 17 20 5 4 85 6.1
42 Collier, Mallory 15-1 135 9.0 23-31 .742 0-0 .000 0-6 .000 14 11 25 1.7 27 0 2 13 1 2 46 3.1
01 Awou, Lorena 16-0 106 6.6 18-34 .529 0-0 .000 7-20 .350 14 15 29 1.8 25 0 1 9 8 5 43 2.7
24 Steele, Laci 12-0 79 6.6 9-23 .391 7-16 .438 1-1 1.000 0 12 12 1.0 3 0 2 1 0 3 26 2.2
00 Quigley, Devyn 18-0 126 7.0 12-36 .333 1-8 .125 5-8 .625 11 7 18 1.0 6 0 9 7 0 2 30 1.7
11 Cox, Maddie 15-0 107 7.1 3-13 .231 1-8 .125 4-6 .667 5 11 16 1.1 6 0 5 6 1 2 11 0.7
Total 18 3650 202.8 558-1200 .465 125-375 .333 223-319 .699 203 546 749 41.6 225 0 277 204 81 115 1464 81.33
Opponents 18 3650 202.8 473-1191 .397 128-414 .309 147-205 .717 189 480 669 37.2 315 11 226 245 56 100 1221 67.83

Team Statistics NCSU OPP
SCORING 1464 1221
    Points Per Game 81.3 67.8
    Scoring Margin 13.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 558-1200 473-1191
    Field Goal Pct .465 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-375 128-414
    3PT FG Pct .333 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 223-319 147-205
    FT Pct .699 .717
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 8.2
REBOUNDS 749 669
    Rebounds Per Game 41.6 37.2
    Rebounds Margin 4.4 –
ASSISTS 277 226
    Assists Per Game 15.4 12.6
TURNOVERS 204 245
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 13.6
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.9
STEALS 115 100
    Steals Per Game 6.4 5.6
BLOCKS 81 56
    Blocks Per Game 4.5 3.1
ATTENDANCE 49,500 31,783
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-5,500 9-3,531
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
NC State 380 324 405 335 8 12 1464
Opponents 285 314 300 311 8 3 1221

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/15/24 at  Louisville W 72-42 9116
12/29/24 CLEMSON W 83-79 5500
01/05/25 BOSTON COLLEGE W 91-52 5500
01/09/25 at  California L 71-78 1874
01/12/25 at  Stanford W 81-67 3735
01/16/25 PITTSBURGH W 83-67 5500
01/19/25 VIRGINIA W 73-68 5500
01/23/25 at  Syracuse W 74-66 2445
01/26/25 VIRGINIA TECH W 85-57 5500
01/30/25 at  Wake Forest W 90-83 1785
02/03/25 DUKE W 89-83 5500
02/09/25 at  Florida St. W 97-74 2458
02/13/25 MIAMI (FL) W 76-74 5500
02/16/25 at  North Carolina L 65-66 6319
02/20/25 at  Georgia Tech W 83-68 2858
02/23/25 NOTRE DAME W 104-95 5500
02/27/25 WAKE FOREST W 78-57 5500
03/02/25 at  SMU W 69-45 1193


